U\ SAN MATEO COUNTY
n Transportation
Authority

Capital Projects

Quarterly Status Report

2"9 Quarter FY2015 : October 1 - December 31, 2014

Report prepared for the March 5, 2015 TA Board Meeting

San Mateo County
Transportation Authority






[/
SAN MATEO COUNTY TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY
QUARTERLY CAPITAL PROGRAM STATUS REPORT Status Date: December 31, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QI = Lo o 3= Lo USRS 1
TA — Caltrain PrOJECE oottt e e e e e e e e e r e e e e e e e e e 4
00737 - Caltrain Electrification PrOJECE.........cuvii i e e e e e e e 5
Railroad Grade SEPArAtiONS .......cciocurrieiiiiiiiieeiiiiee et s s e e 6
00759 - Grade Separation Project — San BrUNO ...........cceiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiia et e e 7
10 = SRR 8
00615 - State Route 1 - Fassler Ave to WEeSIPOrt PrOJECE .........ueeeveeeiiiiiiiiiiireeee e 9
00621 - U.S. 101 - Broadway Interchange ProjecCt .........ccooviiciiriieiee e iesiieeee e 10
00629 - US 101 - Marsh to SM/SC County Line (Auxiliary Lanes) ........ccccccveeevriiirvvneereeeessieinnnen 11
00782 - San Pedro Creek Bridge Replacement ProjECE .........ccuuieiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 12
HIGNWAYS — LEVEL L oottt ettt 14
00622 - WIlIOW INTEICRANGE. ... . ettt e e ettt e e e e e e st be e e e e e e e e e annnee 15
00625 - U.S. 101 — CANAIESLICK ....cceeiiiiiiiiiiiie et e e e e 15
00768 - US 101 Woodside Road INterchange ...........c.eeeviieiiiiiiiiiiecc et 15
00791 - US 101 HOV LANES .....oveieiiiiiieiiireee ettt ettt e e s e e s e e s e e e e ennes 16
00793 - Highway 1 — Mid Coast — Grey Whale Cove to Miramar..........ccccceeeeeeeiiiiiiveneeeee e 16
00795 - US 101 Holly Street INtErChaNGE .........ooiiiiiiiieiiiie et 16
00798 - US 101 AUX LANES ...ttt ettt e e e e s e e e e e e s nnne s 16
00801 - US 101 Peninsula Avenue INtErChange..........ooiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 17
00802 - Poplar Corridor Safety IMProVEMENTS ..........cieiiiiiieiiiiiie e 17
00805 - Highway 92 / El Camino Real INterchange ...........cccooviiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 17
Caltrain - Grade Separation & Oversight —Level 1l ... 18
00707 - South San Francisco Station Platform...........ccoceoiiiiiiieie e 19
00708 - Broadway Station PIatform .............ceiiiiiiiiiiiieec e 19
00765 - Interim Outside Boarding Platform — Atherton ... 19
00735 - Parking Expansion at Hillsdale, Redwood City & Menlo Park...........c..cccccvvevireeeeeiicennnen, 20
00676 - Grade Separation Study - 25th Avenue (San Mate0)..........cueveiriieeeiiiiiie e 20
00812 - Grade Separation Study - 25th Avenue (San Mate0).........ccueveiiiiereiniiiee e 20
00813 - Grade Separation Study - Broadway (BUrlingame) ............ccccevriiieiniiiiee e 20
00764 - San Mateo County Grade Separation STUAY ..........ccoviiiiiiiiiiieiiee e 21
00771 - C/ICAG StUAY / ITS PrOGram......ueeeeeiiiiieeiitiie ettt ettt sttt e e asbee e e s snnre e e e aneee 21
DefiNItIoON OF TEIMS ...ttt sttt sab et et e st e e be e e snb e e e sbe e e nnneesaneas 22
ADDIEVIALIONS. ...ttt ettt ettt e ekt s bt e kbt e sa b e e e sb b e e sab e e e be e e ne e nare e nneeen 24

L (01Tt A = 4 =TT PR ERPR 25



October 1, 2014 - December 31, 2014 TA QUARTERLY REPORT Active Capital Projects

The following projects represent a sub-set of the total Capital Program and have been selected for inclusion into the Quarterly Report due to
project value, operational significance, and/or impact on customers.

SCOPE BUDGET SCHEDULE FUNDING Page
QLFY15 Q2FY15  Q1FY15 Q2FY15 Q1FY15 Q2FY15 Q1LFY15 Q2FY15

TA — Caltrain Projects 4
00737 - Corridor Electrification Phase Il Project A A A A 5
Phase - Environmental / Design

Railroad Grade Separations 6
00759 - Grade Separation Project - San Bruno .3 A !
Phase - Construction

Highways 8
00615 - State Route 1 - Fassler Ave to Westport Project 9

Phase - Environmental

00621 - U.S. 101 - Broadway Interchange Project 10

Phase - Construction

00629 - U.S. 101 - Marsh to San Mateo / Santa Clara County Line .a .; .a .; .a .a .a .a 1

(Auxiliary Lanes) Project
Phase - Construction

00782 - San Pedro Creek Bridge Replacement Project .3 .3 .; .; .3 .} .; 12

Phase - Construction

Page 1



October 1, 2014 - December 31, 2014 TA QUARTERLY REPORT Active Capital Projects

Page
Highways - Level 1 14
00622 - Willow Interchange 15
Phase - PS&E
00625 - U.S. 101 - Candlestick 15
Phase - PSR
00768 - US 101 Woodside Road Interchange 15
Phase - Project Approval and Environmental Document (PA&ED)
00791 - US 101 HOV Lanes 16
Phase - Project Study Report - Project Development Support
00793 - Highway 1 — Mid Coast — Grey Whale Cove to Miramar 16
Phase - Preliminary Planning Study
00795 - US 101 Holly Street Interchange 16
Phase - Project Approval and Environmental Document (PA&ED)
00798 - US 101 Aux Lanes 16
Phase - Project Study Report - Project Development Support
00801 — US 101 Peninsula Avenue Interchange 17
Phase - Project Study Report - Project Development Support
00802 — Poplar Corridor Safety Improvements 17
Phase - Project Approval and Environmental Document, Design
00805 — Highway 92 / EI Camino Real Interchange 17
Phase - PS&E
Caltrain - Grade Separation & Oversight —Level 1 18
00707 - South San Francisco Station Platform 19
Phase - Study
00708 - Broadway Station Platform 19
Phase - Study
00765 - Interim Outside Boarding Platform — Atherton 19
Phase - Study
00735 - Parking Expansion at Hillsdale, Redwood City & Menlo Park 20
Phase - Study
00676 - Grade Separation Study - 25th Avenue (San Mateo) 20
Phase - Planning
00812 - Grade Separation Study - 25th Avenue (San Mateo) 20
Phase - Planning
00813 - Grade Separation Study - Broadway (Burlingame) 20
Phase - Planning
00764 - San Mateo County Grade Separation Study 21
Phase - Study
00771 - C/CAG Study / ITS Program 21

Phase - Design

@ = Project On-Hold @ = No Issues A= Notable Issues o = Significant Issues

Page 2



This page is intentionally left blank.

Page 3



TA — Caltrain Projects

PPPPP



Oct 1, 2014 - Dec 31, 2014

TA QUARTERLY REPORT

00737 - PENINSULA CORRIDOR ELECTRIFICATION PROJECT

Scope:

Project Status Summary:

The Peninsula Corridor Electrification Project will electrify the 51 mile Caltrain Commuter line from San Francisco to Tamien. The project budget includes

activities associated with:

(1) Preparing and completing the Environmental Assessment /Final Environmental Impact Report (EA/FEIR).
(2) Technical refresh of the previous 35% design.

The Federal Transit Administration (FTA) completed their National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) Environmental Assessment (EA) of Corridor Electrification

in 2009 with the adoption of a Finding of No Significant Impact (FONSI). FTA has identified to Caltrain that since the project description of the electrification
project is the same as FTA analyzed in their 2009 EA, that there is no need to do a NEPA revaluation for this project. Under FTA's direction, staff will be
preparing a state-only environmental clearance document: the Peninsula Corridor Electrification Project EIR.

TA Role: Funding Agency

Current scope is through completion of State only environmental clearance activities and 35% design engineering activities.

The budget reflects all efforts associated with processing a State only environmental document and environmental planning, public outreach, operations, project

Issues: - . ! - - . N
controls and engineering supporting during the environmental clearance phase. The FY13, FY14 & FY15 budgets include the DEIR, FEIR, 35% design updates to be
performed by Owner's technical team and procurement effort for the design build contract through June 2015.
Budget:
(a) (b) (c)=(d) - (b) (d) (e)=(a-d)
Cost Analysis by Segment Group Current Approved Budget Expended to Date Estimate to Complete Estimate at Completion Variance at Completion
Consultant - 2013-2015 EIR $3,471,061 $2,875,570 $51,000 $2,926,570 $544,491
Consultant - 2015 - Environmental Permit $0 $35,000 $320,000 $355,000 ($355,000)|
Consultant - 2013-2015 Other Consultant S| $1,319,608 $809,139 $670,547 $1,479,686 ($160,078)|
[Agency stalf - 2013-2015 EIR $1,537,062 $1,306,143 $265,827 $1,571,970 ($34,908)|
|Agency Staff - Real Estate $414,171 $43,622 $432,551 $476,173 ($62,002)|
Consultant - Real Estate $653,943 $1,205,981 $2,924,940 $4,130,921 ($3,476,978)
g?;s“"a”‘ - Tunnel Modifications Study / $1,743,036 $285,309 $2,142,826 $2,428,135 ($685,099)
Agency Staff - RFP $369,552 $278,467 $111,520 $389,987 ($20,435)|
Agency Stalf - 35% Design Update $841,317 $750,862 $196,624 $947,486 ($106,169)
Consultant - RFP / 35% Dsn Update $10,181,818 $5,439,395 $3,984,559 $9,423,954 $757,864
TASI Operator Support $59,966 $133,357 $44,840 $178,197 ($118,231)
ODC and Legal $672,776 $534,740 $194,620 $729,360 ($56,584)|
[Advanced Construction $497,378 $497,378 $0 $497,378 $0
Contingency $315,872 $0 $0 $0 $315,872
Total Corridor Electrification Phase I $22,077,560 $14,194,963 $11,339,854 $25,534,817 ($3,457,257)]
Note: The current budget and estimate at completion reflect the approved FY13, FY14 & FY15 budget and current staffing plan.
Project Budget / Cost Status
$30,000,000
mCurrent Approved Budget DEstimate at Completion mExpended to Date
$25,000,000
$20,000,000
$15,000,000
$10,000,000
$5,000,000
0 .z : § Lo 3 - L2 | = 5 E! 28 z
H £.5. 58 5 2 55 5 B2, . g g3 g
E] gREs 88 g5 58 L g 835 %3 3 25 5
5% 8% a2 2e oF H i 2 ] ° °
Issues: The Original Budget reflects the FY13, FY14 & FY15 approved budgets. The environmental Permit and Utility and real estate Survey effort are part of overall
program scope, but were not in the original FY15 budget request.The subject work are advanced into FY15 to support electrification DB RFP and overall
project delivery schedule. A budget transfer will be made between Project 2050 to this project to make up the shortfall in early 2015.
Schedule: Original Baseline Current Baseline

¥

Progress

This Quarter:

Oct - Dec 2014 (1) C
2014

Future

Activities:
Jan - Mar 2015

Issues:

Major Milestones: Start Finish
Notice of Preparation
(NOP) / Scoping Period 11/30/12 03/18/13
Draft EIR 02/18/13 11/18/13
Final EIR 01/01/14 08/11/14
Caltrain Board Consideration and 07122114 09/12/14
Adoption
Notice of Determination (NOD) 09/12/14 09/12/14
D-BRFP 04/01/14 01/15/15
Real Estate / ROW 07/01/14 09/30/15
to the

Start
11/30/12A
2/18/13A
2/28/14A
07/22/114

09/12/14
04/01/14
07/01/14

Finish
3/18/13A
2/28/114A
08/11/14
09/12/14

09/12/14
01/15/15
07/28/16

(2) Design Build Procurement RFQ was received on July 31, 2014, and is being completed.
(3) RFP Sections 1 and 2 of the Design Build RFP package were issued to the qualified proposers and key stakeholders on December 05, 2014 and closed the
comments period on December 19, 2014.
(4) RFP Sections 3 and 4 were issued on December 19, 2014.

(5) Continued working on the utility, tunnel modification and ROW mapping effort.
(6) Determined project schedule DBE goal and recommended to the JPB board.

(2) Continue utility survey, ROW mapping effort and Setting survey controls for the tunnel survey.
(3) Continue real estate acquisition effort.
(4) Close the comment period for Sections 3 and 4 of the Design Build RFP package in late January 2015.

(5) Continue electrification project labor agreement and third party, local city and county agreements efforts.

Current Forecast

Start
11/30/112A
2/18/13A
2/28/14A
12/05/14A

12/5/2014A
04/01/14
07/01/14

(1) Present Final Environmental Impact Report (FEIR) to the JPB Board for acceptance consideration on January 09, 2015.

Finish
3/18/13A
2/28/14A

12/04/14A

01/08/15
01/09/15
03/16/15
06/28/16

through the DEIR comment period (February 28- April 29, 2014), and FEIR was made available on December 04,

Schedule has been re-baselined as of 03/31/2013 to reflect the current scope of EA/FEIR and 35% design engineering activities.

Funding :

Issues:

Original Original % Current Current % Expended % Expended of EAC Estimated %

Contribution | Contribution Contribution Contribution P EA Contribution
Federal $6,956,313 32% $6,956,313 32% $4,472,623 18%) $8,045,643 32%
State $0 0%) $0 0%) $0 0%) $0 0%)
Local $2,906,355 13%) $2,906,355 13%) $1,868,667 79%) $3,361,478 13%)
Other $12,214,892 55% $12,214,892 55% $7,853,673 31% $14,127,604 55%
Total [ $22,077,560) 100%) $22,077,560) 100%) $14,194,963] 56% $25,534,816] 100%)

None.

Page 5




Raillroad Grade
Separations

PPPPP



October 1, 2014 - December 31, 2014 TA QUARTERLY REPORT

00759 - GRADE SEPARATION PROJECT - SAN BRUNO AVENUE

Active Capital Project

Scope:

San Mateo Avenues. The former site of the San Bruno Lumber was converted into a surface parking lot for the new San Bruno station.

The following were also completed under construction contract option 1:

The project raised the railroad in a retained embankment and lowered roadways crossing the railroad right of way from just south of the 1-380 flyover to approximately San Felipe Road (MP
12.0) in San Bruno. The project eliminated at-grade vehicular crossings at San Bruno Avenue, San Mateo Avenue and Angus Avenue and replaced them with grade separated vehicular
access. Pedestrian under-crossings were constructed at Euclid and Sylvan Avenues in San Bruno. The existing San Bruno station was relocated onto an elevated structure at San Bruno and

a new at-grade parking lot and transit center, northbound platform at San Bruno station, roadway improvements along First Avenue, construction of three pedestrian under crossings and the

demolition of the San Bruno temporary station.

Project Status Summary:  project is complete and is currently in the Closeout phase.

Issues: None.
Budget:
@ (b) ©=()-0 (e)=(a-d
Cst AnaI)éssrizubpy S Current Approved Budget Expended to Date Estimate to Complete Estimate at Completion Variance at Completion
Planning & Environmental $2,159,189 $2,159,189 $0 $2,159,189 $0
PS&E $18,429,076 $18,429,076 $0 $18,429,076 $0
R.O.W $515,000 $540,000 $0 $540,000 ($25,000)
Construction $110,045,502 $110,269,085 $0 $110,269,085 ($223,583)
Administration $29,179,356 $29,057,133 $44,545 $29,101,678 $77,678
Contingency $84,182 $0 $0 $0 $84,182
Total Project $160,412,305 $160,454,483 $44,545 $160,499,028 ($86,723)

$180,000,000

Project Budget / Cost Status

$160,000,000
$140,000,000

$120,000,000

$100,000,000
$80,000,000

$60,000,000

$40,000,000
$20,000,000

$0 T
Planning &
Environmental

PS&E

R.O.W

Construction

Administration

Contingency

® Current Approved Budget

OEstimate at Completion

mExpended to Date

Total Project

Issues: Expended to Date amount includes actual recorded cost and estimated accruals.
Schedule: Original Baseline Current Baseline Current Forecast
Major Milestones: [ Start | Finish | [ Start Finish | [ Start Finish |
A PS&E 06/01/04 08/25/06 02/17/09 06/01/10 02/17/09 08/12/10
Construction 08/01/10 06/30/12 03/11/10 01/31/14 03/11/10 07/15/14
Close Out 7/1/2012 9/31/12 02/03/14 04/30/14 07/16/14 03/31/15
Progress

This Quarter:
Oct - Dec 2014
(1) Continued project close out.

Future
Activities:

Jan - Mar 2015 (1) Complete project close out.

Issues:  project schedule was extended by five months this quarter reflecting ongoing change order negotiations.
Funding : - il q
Original Original % . . % Expended of Estimated %
Contribution Contribution Current Contribution Current % Contribution Expended EAC EAC Contribution
TA $68,610,000 60% $120,010,000 66% $97,902,059 100% $97,901,356 61%
Others
Federal $6,600,000 6% $6,615,435 4% $6,609,239 99.9% $6,615,435 4%
State $40,000,000 35% $55,982,237 31% $55,943,185 99.9% $55,982,237 35%
Other $0 0% $0 0% $0 0% $0 0%
Total | $115,210,000‘ 100%! 3182,607,672| 100%! $160,454,483 100%! $160,499,028‘ 100%
Issues: None.

Page 7




Highways

PPPPP



October 1, 2014 - December 31, 2014

00615 - Calera Parkway Project (Route 1 - Fassler Ave. to Westport)

TA QUARTERLY REPORT

Active Capital Project

Scope:

&

commute.
TA Role: Project Manager

The current project scope is for the preparation of the Project Report (PR), Environmental Document (ED). This project addresses the
current and projected congestion on Route One in Pacifica between Fassler Avenue and Reina Del Mar during the morning and evening

Project Status Summary: The TA and the City of Pacifica are the project sponsors for the environmental phase. Caltrans as owner operator on
the facility is the lead agency and responsible for the approval of the environmental document.

Issues: A lawsuit was filed against the project’s Environmental Document on September 6, 2013 by the “Pacifican’s for a Scenic Coast”. Caltrans, the
City of Pacifica and the TA were named in the lawsuit.

Budget:

(a) (b) (c) =(d) - (b) (d) (e)=(a-d)
Cost Analg:ubg Segment Current Approved Budg Expended to Date to Comp at Completion Variance at Completion
Planning & Environmental $4,084,895 $4,005,202 $1,516 $4,006,717 $78,178
PS&E $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
R.O.W $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Construction $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Administration $1,488,105 $1,343,596 $144,510 $1,488,105 $0
Contingency $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Total Project $5,573,000 $5,348,797 $146,025 $5,494,822 $78,178

Project Budget / Cost Status

$6,000,000
$5,000,000
$4,000,000
$3,000,000
$2,000,000
$1,000,000 l:.
$0 T T T T T T
Planning & PS&E R.O.W Construction Administration Contingency Total Project
Environmental
® Current Approved Budget DO Estimate at Completion ® Expended to Date
Issues: None.
Schedule: Original Baseline Current Baseline Current Forecast
Major Milestones: [ stat [ Finish | [ stat [ Finish | [ stat [ Finish |
g Environmental Document  g/11/09  09/28/09 071411 10M1/11 08/08/11  10/22/11
Circulation Period
Environmental 03/01/07 03/01/10 03/01/07 08/01/13 03/01/07 08/01/13
PS&E TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD
Note: Project was re-baselined in August 2012.
Progress

This Quarter:
Oct - Dec 2014

(1) Continued close out of the environmental phase.
(2) Continued to provide on going project support as needed.

Future
Activities:
Jan - Mar 2015

(1) Continue close out of the Environmental Phase.

(2) Continue to respond to inquiries associated with the lawsuit from the "Pacificans for a Scenic Coast" on an as needed basis.

Issues: The design phase is on hold awaiting the judge's decision and the formal request from Pacifica to advance the project. Decision expected
by March 2015.
Funding : Original | Original % Current Current % Expended | % EXpended EAC Estimated %
Contribution | Contribution Contribution Contribution of EAC Contribution
g TA $5,573,000 100% $5,573,000 100% $5,348,797 96% $5,573,000 100%
Others
Federal $0 0% $0 0% $0 0% $0 0%
State $0 0% $0 0% $0 0% $0 0%
Other $0 0% $0 0% $0 0% $0 0%
Total $5,573,ooo| 100% $5,573,ooo| 100% $5,348,797 96% $5,573,000 100%

Issues: Original contribution updated to reflect total contribution to the project.

Page 9




October 1, 2014 -

December 31, 2014 TA QUARTERLY REPORT Active Capital Project

00621 - HIGHWAY 101 - BROADWAY INTERCHANGE

Scope:

g

The project will modify the existing interchange to relieve traffic congestion and improve safety. Current scope is construction of the Broadway
Interchange. Project scope includes right of way and utility relocation activities.

TA Role: Funding Agency and project support.

Project Status Summary:  The Project is in the construction phase. The City of Burlingame is the sponsor and Caltrans is the lead agency.

Issues: None.

Budget:
(a) (b) (c) =(d) - (b) (d) (e)=(a-d)
# Cost AnaIsz:::g Segment Current Approved Budget Expended to Date i to Comp i at Completion Variance at Completion
Planning & Environmental $3,350,671 $2,973,410 $0 $2,973,410 $377,261
PS&E $7,000,000 $6,842,827 $157,173 $7,000,000 $0
R.O.W $11,300,000 $10,007,030 $1,292,970 $11,300,000 $0
Construction $57,167,329 $3,944,314 $53,223,016 $57,167,329 $0
Administration $4,700,000 $2,356,448 $2,343,553 $4,700,000 $0
Contingency $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Total Project $83,518,000 $26,124,028 $57,016,711 $83,140,739 $377,261
Project Budget / Cost Status
$90,000,000
$80,000,000
$70,000,000
$60,000,000
$50,000,000
$40,000,000
$30,000,000
$20,000,000
$10,000,000
| mrwe  mram W ——
Planning & PS&E R.O.W Construction Administration Contil Total Project
Environmental
‘ B Current Approved Budget OEstimate at Completion mExpended to Date
Issues: (1) Current TA Budget was adjusted to reflect transferring of Administration related budget of about $1 Million from Segment Group PS&E to Segment
Group Administration. About $1 Million was transferred from Segment Group Construction to Segment Group Administration to fund increased
administrative costs necessary to implement this project.
Schedule: Original Baseline Current Baseline Current Forecast
Major Milestones: [ stat [ Finish | [ stat [ Finish | [ stat | Finish |
& PSR 05/01/00 11/30/05 05/01/00 11/30/05 05/01/00 11/30/05
Environmental Document 450,19 04/07/10 08/24/10  09/25/10 08/30/10  09/20/10
Circulation Period
Environmental 10/02/08 11/30/10 10/02/08 04/23/11 10/02/08 03/24/11
PS&E 06/01/11 12/31/13 06/01/11 06/30/14 06/01/11 06/30/14
Construction 09/10/14 02/09/17 09/10/14 04/04/17 09/10/14 04/04/17
Close out 02/10/117 11/20/17 04/05/17 01/30/18 04/05/17 01/31/18
Note: Project was rebaselined in December 2014.
Progress
This Quarter:

Oct - Dec 2014

Future
Activities:

Jan - Mar 2015

(1) Completed K rail installation.

(2) Continued Right of Way negotiations.

(3) Continued design support during construction.

(4) Continued to work with PG&E and other Utility Companies regarding the final utility relocation design.
(5) Commenced grading and construction structural sections.

(1) Continue soil cement stabilization on west side of US hwy 101.

(2) Continue design support during construction.

(3) Demolish median barrier and install bent 2 shoring.

(4) Continue right of way negotiations.

(5) Continue to work with PG&E and other Utility Companies regarding the final utility relocation design.
(6) Start pile driving for bridge abutment.

Issues: Inclement weather has impacted the project schedule. Team is pursuing schedule recovery plan. Schedule has been updated from last
quarterly report to segregate construction and close out activities.

Funding : Original Original % Current Current % Expended | % Expended e Estimated %

Contribution | Contribution Contribution Contribution of EAC Contribution

& SMCTA $19,300,000 100% $51,687,000 62% $20,717,241 40% $51,309,738 62%
Others

Federal $0 0% $3,613,000 4% $0 0% $3,613,000 4%

State $0 0% $23,218,000 28% $4,218,000 18% $23,218,000 28%

City $0 0% $5,000,000 6% $1,188,787 24% $5,000,000 6%

Total | $19,300,000] 100% $83,518,000 100% $26,124,028] 31% $83,140,738 100%
Issues: None.

Page 10



Oct 1, 2014 - Dec 31, 2014 TA QUARTERLY REPORT Active Capital Project

00629 - U.S. 101 - MARSH TO SAN MATEO / SANTA CLARA COUNTY LINE (AUXILIARY LANES)

Scope:  The project scope includes:
g 1) Widen US 101 to add auxiliary lanes in each direction from Marsh Road Interchange in San Mateo County to the Embarcadero Road

Interchange in Santa Clara County.
2) Widen/ modify various on/off-ramps at four interchanges that lie within the project limits.
3) Re-construct Ringwood Pedestrian Overcrossing to accommodate the auxiliary lanes.
4) Install Intelligent Transportation System (ITS) equipment within the project limits.

Scope will be delivered in three segments:
Segment 1 — US 101 Auxiliary Lanes — Marsh Road to University Avenue.
Segment 2 — US 101 Auxiliary Lanes — University Avenue to Embarcadero Road.
Segment 3 — US 101 Replacement Landscaping — Embarcadero Road Interchange to Marsh Road Interchange

TA Role: Funding Agency

Project Status Summary:  The PS&E and Construction phases were performed by Caltrans.

Issues: None.

Budget:
(@ (b) (©)=(d)-(b) (d (e)=(a-d)
Cost Analysis by Segment Group Current Approved Budget Expended to Date Estimate to Complete Estimate at Completion Variance at Completion

Planning & Environmental $4,824,668 $4,624,668 $1 $4,624,669 $199,999
PS&E $9,185,000 $12,342,640 $0 $12,342,640 ($3,157,640)
ROW $3,244,000 $75,129 $100,000 $175,129 $3,068,871
Construction $94,660,000 $27,527,618 $8,772,382 $36,300,000 $58,360,000
Administration $1,019,332 $788,844 $121,156 $910,000 $109,332
Contingency $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Project $112,933,000 $45,358,899 $8,993,539 $54,352,438 $58,580,562

Note: The Current Approved Budget reflects the approval of Resolution No. 2010-9.

Project Budget / Cost Status
$120,000,000

$100,000,000

$80,000,000

$60,000,000

$40,000,000

$20,000,000

0 E————— | i

Planning & PS&E R.O.W Construction Administration Contingency Total Project
Environmental

‘ m Current Approved Budget D Estimate at Completion mExpended to Date

Issues:  Total Project EAC was decreased by $2.3M this quarter due to the result of higher EAC in the past for PS&E

Schedule: Original Baseline Current Baseline Current Forecast

Major Milestones:

G Environmental 03/31/07 10/31/08 03/31/07 10/31/08 03/31/07A  10/31/08A
Segment 1 (Marsh Road to University Avenue)
PS&E 11/03/08 08/20/10 11/03/08 08/20/10 11/03/08A  08/20/10A
Construction 01/03/11 03/23/12 01/03/11 03/23/12 07/01/11A  06/30/12A
Segment 2 (University Avenue to Embarcadero Road)
PS&E 11/03/08 09/20/11 11/03/08 09/20/11 11/03/08A  09/20/11A
Construction 02/06/12 11/22/13 02/06/12 11/22/13 07/01/12A  11/30/12A
Segment 3 (Embarcadero Road Interchange to Marsh Road Interchange - Landscape Contract)
PS&E 11/03/08 06/18/13 11/03/08 06/18/13 11/03/08A  07/31/13A
Construction / Plant Establishment 09/05/13 11/08/17 09/05/13 11/08/17 10/15/13A 12/31/17

Note: Project was re-baselined in October 2008.

Progress

This Quarter: (1) Completed irrigation construction and planting.
Oct - Dec 2014 (2) Continued plant establishment period.

Future

Activities:

Jan-Mar 2015 (1) Continue plant establishment period.

Note: This is the last level 2 report for the project. It will be reported as a level 1 starting from next quarter.

Issues: None.
Funding: Original Original % Current Current % Expended % Expended EAC Estimated %
Contribution | Contribution Contribution Contribution of EAC Contribution
& TA $36,912,000 33% $36,912,000 33% $11,238,899 75%! $15,000,000 26%
Others
Federal $1,800,000 2% $1,800,000 2% $1,620,000 100% $1,620,000 3%
State $74,221,000 66% $74,221,000 66% $32,500,000 81%! $40,000,000 71%]
Other $0 0% $0 0% $0 0% $0 0%
Total $112,933,000 100% $112,933,000 100% $45,358,899 80%! $56,620,000 100%

Issues: None.

Page 11



October 1, 2014 - December 31, 2014

TA QUARTERLY REPORT

00782 - SAN PEDRO CREEK BRIDGE REPLACEMENT PROJECT

Active Capital Project

Scope:

(&)

Project Status Summary:

The project scope covers the PS&E (Plans, Specifications/Estimates) and Construction phases of the project which includes the detailed
design work for the project resulting in the Final PS&E package for use in construction. The four stages of this project are: | - Preliminary
Design and Type Selection, Il - Final Design, Ill - Engineering Support during Bid Period, and IV - Construction. The Route 1 Bridge at San
Pedro Creek is located in the City of Pacifica.

TA Role: Funding Agency and Project Support.

Current phase is Construction with the City of Pacifica as sponsor.

Issues: None.
Budget:
(a) (b) (©) =(d) - (b) (d) (e)=(a-d)
& Cost Analyg:::g Segment Current Approved Budg E ded to Date to Compl Esti at Completion Variance at Completion
Planning & Environmental $1,147,000 $1,147,000 $0 $1,147,000 $0
PS&E $1,750,000 $1,710,368 $327,865 $2,038,233 ($288,233)
R.O.W $100,000 $0 $100,000 $100,000 $0
Construction $10,879,049 $5,148,264 $5,730,785 $10,879,049 $0
Administration $200,000 $200,000 $0 $200,000 $0
Contingency $1,103,000 $0 $814,767 $814,767 $288,233
Total Project $15,179,049 $8,205,632 $6,973,417 $15,179,049 $0
Project Budget / Cost Status
$16,000,000
$14,000,000
$12,000,000
$10,000,000
$8,000,000
$6,000,000
$4,000,000
$2,000,000
o mum W | | |
Planning & PS&E R.O.W Construction Admini i Conti y Total Project
Environmental
‘ ®mCurrent Approved Budget DEstimate at Completion WExpended to Date

Issues: SMCTA met with the project sponsor and Caltrans to rectify prior discrepancies in the project budget and funding data. The current report
reflects the adjustments.

Schedule: Original Baseline Current Baseline Current Forecast
Major Milestones: [ stat [ Finish | [ stat [ Finish | [ stat | Finish |

& PS&E 04/01/11 10/05/12 04/01/11 09/20/13 04/01/11 09/20/13

Construction 04/07/14 09/02/16 04/07/14 09/02/16 04/07/14 09/02/16
Note: Project was re-baselined in October 2012.

Progress

This Quarter: Continued biological monitoring.

Oct - Dec 2014

Future
Activities:

Jan - Mar 2015

Completed final grading in the creek.

Hydro seeded for the winter season.

Removed the temporary access road.

Continued on-going project support for the transition into the construction phase on an as needed basis.

M
(2)
(3)
(4)
(6)

(1) The project is currently under winter suspension due to biological permit restrictions and will not resume activities until April 15,
2015. Only minor plant establishment work will take place during the winter months.
(2) Bridge girders are currently being fabricated off site for upcoming bridge work.

Issues: None.
Funding : Original Original % Current Current % Expended | % Expended e Estimated %
Contribution | Contribution Contribution Contribution of EAC Contribution
& SMCTA $3,200,000 34% $8,903,151 59% $3,952,109 44% $8,903,151 59%
Others
Federal $3,305,000 35% $3,394,410 22% $0 0% $3,394,410 22%
State $3,000,000 32% $2,881,488 19% $0 0% $2,881,488 19%
Other $0 0% $0 0% $4,253,523 0% $0 0%
Total $9,505,000| 100% $15,1 79,049| 100% $8,205,632| 54% $15,179,049 100%

Issues:

Page 12

SMCTA met with the project sponsor and Caltrans to rectify prior discrepancies in the project budget and funding data. The current report
reflects the adjustments.




This page is intentionally left blank.

Page 13



Highways Level 1



“To0l0id By JO 8S8(d [EIUSWUOIIAUD

8y} 1o} apeW SBY PIeOog By} 1By} Uoledo|je ay) 108|48. 0} Modai Joud syl wolj paisnipe useq sey 1eBpng 8yl ‘9102

yoJep SI ajep uons|dwod pajewnisy "eseyd ubiseq ay) 10y pawweifoid sem NG G "8SBYd [BIUSWUOIIAUS 8y} 10} paeoo|e
Sem Np'€$ “seipnis Bupesuibus panunpuoy SLOKS YoealiNno Panuiuo) "SHOLS YOBaINO0 AJUNWWOD Panuiuoy) :snjeis
[eluBWUOIIAUT :8Seyd

‘Hoday 108(0id pue Juswnoo [eluswuoliAug 8y} jo [eaosdde pue uonesedald

65v'6¥5C$ 1750.8$ 000°'02¥°€$ :adoog
Buueway papuadx3 196png V.LONS abueyaiaju| peoy apIspoo LOL SN - 89200
‘G102 YoJel\ si ayep uona|dwod pajewns ‘saipnis [eluswalddns 1oj pajedo|e
alam Y00%$ JO Spuny ¥ 8Inses “1/€ /1 uo suesye) Aq paroidde pue suegslg Jo AllD oyl Ag padojensp sem HSd :snieis
salpnis [ejuawajddns Ysd :9seyd
"19bpnq ainin} sazioyine pieog ay} Se ajep Jale| B 1B UONIONJISUOD PUB 39S ‘SaIpPNIS [BIUSWUOIIAUS 8pn[oul 0} pajedioiue S|
adoos 108loud By "LO} "S'N uo abueydialu| YONIISIIPUBY 1B UONONIISU0Ia) abueydIalul BY} JO SHOS [eliul 8y} 40y S 10aloud siy]
:adoog
065°29/$ olv'eve$ 000°+1LO°L$
Buiureway papuadx3 196png v10INS yonsapued - LOL "S'N - $2900
'G10c Jequiade(g s! alep
uold|dwod pajewnsy "aseyd [ejuswuoliaug ay} Buunp poddns JuelNSu0d 1oy yied OJud|N JO AD 8y} 0} pajedo|e sem M005$
"a1e1s ayl Aq papuny si aseyd juaund ay) "Aousbe pes| sy se sueje) yum aseyd ubisap ay) ul Ajjuaiind si108loid ay] :snjeis
3%Sd -eseud
"Jobpnq
aINnIn} S8ZIIOYINE pJeog 8y} Se Sep Jale| B 1B UoIIoNIIsuod apn|oul o} pajedionue s| adoos 10afoid ay] "o}y oed 1se3 pue
Nied ojudpy ul aBueydialu] MOJ[IA SY} JO UOIIONIISUODBI BU} 10} 38Sd ‘(€102 JoquianoN Ul palajdwod) Juswndo [BlUSWUOIIAUT
8y} pue (dd) Hoday 108f01d ‘(5002 Ul pale|dwod) (4Sd) Hoday Apnis 108[oid aui jo uonesedaid ay) 104 s1 108foid siy L
66£'0€5°€$ 109'69Y° 1'$ 000°000°G$ :adoog
Buujeway papuadx3 196png VLONS abueyaaju] MojjIM - 22900
shemybiH Moday Apauenp vi ¥102 ‘1€ Jequedaq - 102 ‘| 1890100

Page 15



9€G°/6.$
Buiureway

¥9¥'202$
papuadx3

000°000°}$
196png V1ONS

"G10Z YoJe|\ si arep uona|dwod pajewnsy ‘'SAd-HSd [euly ayi uo buppom Ajuaiing :snieis
(Sad-4Sd) Hoddns juswdojana( 109foid - Hoday Apnis 108(oid :aseyd

"auI] Aluno) 09sIouUBI4 UBS 0] JUI0d J81SAQ
wouJj 108loid aue Aeyixny L0} AMH SN 98Ul 10} (SAd-HSd) Hoddng juawdojana( 108loid - poday Apnis 108l0ud asedaly
:adoog

Saue” xny Lol SN - 86200

061'6212$
Bujureway

018'028%
papuadx3y

000°000°€$
196png v10INS

"aseyd ublsaq a1 10} NG | $ PUB 8seyd [eluswuoliaug
8y} o} paleoo|e sem NG’ 1$ 'G10g Aleniged si uone|dwoo palewiisy ‘saAijeulale ubisap syl UO }JOM 0} BNURUOY :SNlels
[eluBWUOIIAUT :@seYd

‘Hoday 198014 pue Juswnoo( [elUSWUOIIAUT 8Y} Jo [eAcidde pue uonesedaid
:adoog

abueyauaju] 19a41s AlIOH LOL SN - $6200

0S.Lvye‘1$
Buiuireway

052'GS1$
papuadx3

000°00S‘}+$
196png V1ONS

"G10g |1udy st uona|dwod
pajewi}s3 ‘saseyd ubisaq pue [ejuswuoliaug ay} 1oy pawwesboid sem N1 $ "SAd-SH Ul 10} M0G2$ pue Apnis Buluueld
Aleulwyald 8y} 1o} pareoo|ie sem H0se$ "G10z [Mdy SI a1ep uona|dwod pajewnsy ‘SaAlleula)e ssnosip 0} Bupesw yoealino

21|gnd pIaH "SIUBWIWOD MaIASI suelle) Buielodiodoul pue saAeulaly Jo Juawdojaaap ayl uo Buppom Ajjuaiing :snjeys
(Sdd) Apnmis Buiuueld Areujwiaid :aseyd

“Jewellp 0} 8A0D 3y
Aalp) - 1se0D PIN - | AemybiH j0 ydlaals ajiw -/ e Buofe sanssi diel} ssaippe 0} (Sdd) Apnis Buluue|d Ateuiwiaid aredaid
:adoog

Jewelpy 0} 9A0D 3jeyM AaiD - 1Se0D PIN - | AemyBiH - £6200

959°G/S‘1$
Buiureway

revers
papuadx3

000°000°2$
196png V1ONS

‘G102
‘02 YyoJe Si a1ep uonajdwod parewnsy 'SAd-HSd Help 8y} uo sjuswwod suesyen Buneiodioour uo Bupiom Ajuaung :snjeis
(Sad-4sd) voddng juswdojana 108loid - Hoday Apnig 108l0id :9seyd

‘ounig ues Ui 08g-| 01 AllD poompay wouy
101 AemybiH uo 108loid saue] AOH L0} SN 8y} 10} (SAd-HSd) Moddng juswdojaaaq 108lold - woday Apnig 108loid aredaid
:adoog

saue] AOH LOL SN - 16200

skemybiH

yoday Apapenp v ¥102 ‘1€ Joquieoaq - 102 | 1990100

Page 16



G18209°1$
Buiuireway

G81265$
papuadx3

000°002°2$
196png V1ONS

"910g Arenuer s| uone|dwod pajewns3 "ubisep %G9 8yl U0 }I0M O] 8NUNUOY :Snjels
"(38sd) ubisaq :aseyd

‘ubisag pue uoday 1098014 pue JusWNI0( |eluswuolIAUT 8y} Jo [eacidde pue uoneredald
:adoog

abueyoiaju| |eay oulwe) |3 / 26 AemybiH - 50800

9e9' Ivv$
Bujureway

$9€'8G$
papuadx3y

000°00G$
196png v10INS

"G10g aunp si ajep uona|dwod parewsy
‘aseyd yd3.1 ayi ojul Buipaadold ‘padojanap Buiaq juswalels pasu/esodind [euly saieulale dojaasp o} buinuiuo) :snjeis
uoneniu| osfoid :aseyd

abueyolalu| anusAy 8onpoid L0} AMH SN 8yl 10} (SAd-HSd) Hoddng juswdojaaaq 108loid - woday Apnig 108loid asedaid
:adoog

abueydiaju] anuany adnpoid - £0800

¥/G°90€° 1§
Buiureway

9zv'e61$
papuadx3

000°00S‘}+$
196png V1ONS

sBuneaw o1gnd aininy 1e pajuasaid aq o} sbuimelp ubisap [enidaouod ol sjuswwod 21gnd Buiiesodiodul SNuUUOY :SNeIS
‘ubisep pue [elusWwUOoIIAUT :aseyd

'uondNIISU0d pue ubisaq ‘Woday 108(0id pue Juswnoo( [eluswuolIAug 8y} jo [earosdde pue uonesedald
:adoog

sjuawanoidw] A}ajes Jopiio) tejdod - 20800

88.'/1/$
Bujureway

clc'eses
papuadx3y

000°000°+$
196png v10INS

"G10z |1dy si 8¥ep uone|dwod pajewnlsy - SAd-HSd Help 8y} uo bupuiom Ajuaung :snjeig
uoneniu| 109loid :aseyd

"abueyolslu] anuaAy einsuluad 10} AMH SN 8yl 4o} (SAd-HSd) Hoddng juswdojaas( 108lold - oday Apnig 108loud aledaid
:adoog

abueyoiaju] anuaAy ejnsuluad LOL SN - L0800

skemybiH

yoday Apapenp v ¥102 ‘1€ Joquieoaq - 102 | 1990100

Page 17



Caltrain - Grade

Separation & Oversight
Level 1



‘ploy uo si19aloud ay] 210N
"PIOH UO :shyels
Apms :aseyd

'a|nJ Ino-pjoy
3} aleulwI|d 01 82Ud} J19IUSD B pue wioe|d Buipreoq apISINO WiIS)ul Uk JoN1ISU0d 0} 9dr ayi 01 Buipuny sapinoid 108(oad siyL
:2doos
86€'655'C$ 209°‘0ecs 000'06.°C$
Bulureway papusdx3 196png V1ONS uolioyly - wiojle|d mc__u._.mom 9pISINO wlalul - G9/00
‘ploy uo si1o8loud ay] 910N
‘PIOH UQ :snjels
Apmis :aseyd
‘swinumop a1eb ssa| pue ey JejndIYaA JO MO} J91S B 10} MOJ[E [|IM UIN} Ul YdIYM Uo11dasIalul
Kempeolg ay} jo yuou Buiddois ures punoqyuou syl Ul Ynsal [[IM YI0M UOIONIISUOII SIY] "duwnumop aleh anIssadxa
SasNed Y2IYym UonaasIaul anuany Aempeolg syl Je payedo) si uoiels Aempeolg Buiisixa syl ‘s|nJ Ino-pjoy ayi ayeujwi|e
0] 92Ud} JA1UBI B JO UOoNE|eISUl pue Wwiofe|d pUNOgINO pUNOgqyoU WSIUI Ue JO UonINAsuod pue ubisap ayi Joy si 10afoid siyL
:adoo
8G5'0T0°C$ Zvv'6598% 000°0,8°C$ S
Bulureway papusdx3 196png V1ONS wJiojie|d uonels Aempeoug - 80,00
'SUOIIE]S 4SS pue uouayly ‘Aempeolg Je uoneulwl|3 ainy
INOPIOH - £9020 198l01d Japun urenfed Agq pawiopad Buiag si ylopn “suondo ubisap adueApe pue MalAa) 0} PaNUiU0) :SNieis
Apms :aseyd
‘uonels
(4SS) 0asiouelI4 UBS YINOS 3y} e uoireulwid ajnJ Ino-pjoy 1o} suondo ubisap Buioueape pue Buimainal sapnjoul Apnis ay |
:adoos
¥¥9'850°L$ T26'785'C$ G95'Ev9'6$
Bulureway papusdx3 196png V1ONS wJojle|d uoljels 0dsiduel4 ues yinos - /0200

:s108/0ud urenjed - v

1oday Apusuend vi ¥T0Z ‘T€ 994 - ¥T0Z ‘T 190

Page 19



"¥Z - €T0Z uonnjosay Japun Buluueld Joj 198loid siy) 01 paleoo|e sem NTS :Sn1e1s
Buluue|d :aseyd

"1938l01d4 uoneledas apeis (swebulling) Aempeolg ayi Joj gdr ay1 01 buipuny sapiaoid 108loid siyl

:adoos
000'000'T$ 0% 000'000'T$
Buiureway papuadx3 196png V1ONS (owebuljung) Aempeoug - Apnis uoieredas apels) - £1800
e
- £T0Z UoNN|osay Japun adueres|) [euawuoliaug pue Buuaauibug Areuiwiaid Joj 198foid siy) 01 pajedoje sem N/ '€$ :Snieis
Buiuue|d :aseyd
"198l014 uoneledas apeis (0ale Ues) anuaAy Y1z ayl 1oy gdr ayr 01 Buipuny sapiaoid 19afoid syt
:adoos
/18'259'c$ €8T'/V$ 000'00.‘c$
butureusy papuadx3 196pNa VLONS (os1e UBS) BNUBAY UYlGZ - ApMIS uoneledss apels - ZT800
"2T800 1938l01d Japun pawJoyiad Buiaq si ylom Buiuue|d Bulob-uo ayl (2)
"109(04d ayy 1oy 110dau AjJarenb 1se| 8yl aq ||Im Siyl pue a18|dwod s1 97900 193loud (T) :@10N
Ve
- £T0Z uoNN|osay Japun aduelres|d [euawuoliaug pue Buussuibug Areulwi@id Joj 108foid siyy 03 pajedoje sem /. '€$ :Snieis
Buluue|d :aseuyd
"198(014 uoneledas apeis (0are Uues) anuaAy Y1z ayl 1oy gdr ayr 01 Buipuny sapinoid 19afoid syt
:adoos
G9T'962'G$ STO'SYr'T$ 08T'Tr.'9%
Buiureway papuadx3 196png V1ONS (021N UBS) BNuUBAY Yigz - ApniS uoneledas apels - 97900
suone.iedas apeis peoljey
‘paeanoe-al si1098foad ayy j1nun papuadsns aq ||1im 19a8foud siy) uo Buiiodal ‘pjoy uo si108foid ay] 810N
‘1no padoas
pue passnasip buiaq si Apnis dn-mojjo} v “Bunjred oine puoAaq spaau Juswanoidwi SSad2e paynuap! Apnis [eulbliQ :uoseay
PIOH UQ :Snhiels
Apmis :aseyd
led ojuay ® AlID poompay ‘aeps||iH 1e uoisuedxa /spasau Bupjred Apnis 01 gdr 8y 4oy si 108foud sy
:adoos
2€S'.16$ 8917'¢8$ 000'000'T$
Bulureway papuadx3 196png V1ONS jdled OJusiN ® \Q_O poompay ‘areps||iH ©® co_mcmn_xm mc_v_._.mn_ -G¢/00

1oday Apusuend vi ¥T0Z ‘T€ 994 - ¥T0Z ‘T 190

Page 20



TET'Ve$
Bulureway

698'Ge6'c$
papuadx3

000'0LT'v$
186png V1DINS

‘10dal Ajua1renb euly ayl aq ||Im Siyl 910N
‘919]dwo9 SI }IOMN ShIelS
ubisaq :aseyd

'SNON/SIuswaalby Asuaby-1aiu| pue uoneiadoo)d Aouaby-1a1u| dojanaq -

‘ue|d uawabeue Juspiou| oujel] 8y Jo uoieiuawajdwiauawdojaAsp ay) Joy 3|Npayds e ysijgelsy -

‘Aluno) oare UeS 10} SaAdalgO pue seoo wawabeue uspioul suyaq -

:apnjoul M Apnis siy Alunod oale|\ ues noybnoiyl swiaisAs uorenodsuel abijsiul e-ayi-Jo

-a1e]s Jo uonejuawsa|dwi ayy Joy ue|d ai6arens (waisAS uonelodsuel] wabij@iu]) Si| ue jo Juswdojanap ayl Joy si 10a8loid siyl
:2doos

weibold S1i/Apns 9vO/0 - 12200

1ybisiano

L16'€/$
Bulureway

€80'926%
papuadx3

000'000°T$
186png V1DINS

‘uodal Ajuarrenb euly ayl aq ||Im Siyl 810N
"919]dwod SI }IOAA SNelS
Apms :aseyd

‘Aluno)
091e|N ues Joj Apnis junidiooy wswubije [enidaouod uoneredas apelb ayl Ino Ared 01 gdr ayi 01 Buipuny sapiaold 108foad sy

:adoos

Apnis uoneledas apeis AJunod 09BN UeS - $¥9/00

1oday Apusuend vi ¥T0Z ‘T€ 994 - ¥T0Z ‘T 190

Page 21



fay

San Mateo County Transportation Authority

CAPITAL PROJECTS — Quarterly Progress Report

Definition of Terms

Active Capital Projects - Engineering and Construction Projects currently being
executed or funded by SMCTA including the PSR (Project Study Report) phase, the
PA/ED (Project Approval and Environmental Document) phase, the PS&E (Plan,
Specification and Estimate) phase, the Construction phase, and the Closeout phase.

Current Approved Budget — Originally Board approved budget for the current phase of
the project or for the total project + additional budget subsequently approved.

Current Contribution — Funding originally approved by the appropriate governing board
for the current phase of the project or for the total project + additional funding subsequently
approved.

Estimate at Completion (EAC) — The forecasted cost at completion of the current
phase or the forecasted cost at completion of the total project. The estimate at
completion cost can be different from the current approved budget. This difference
reflects a cost variance at completion (underrun or overrun).

Expended to Date — The cumulative project costs that have been recorded through
the current reporting period in the Agency’s accounting system + accrual costs of the
work performed that have not been recorded in the accounting system; and costs
incurred by other agencies as reported.

Issues - ldentify major issues and problems (i.e. outside influences, procurement,
property acquisitions, etc.) that may impact the project; quantify possible impacts and
identify corrective actions.

On-Hold Projects — Projects not currently active due to (a) lack of funding, (b) lack of
environmental permits, (c) projects funded but yet to be initiated, (d) projects being
closed-out, and (e) schedule impacted by other related projects.

Original Contribution — Funding originally approved by the appropriate
governing board for the current phase of the project or for the total project.

Segment Group — A grouping to collect costs for specific types of tasks performed on
the project:
- Segment Group 1 — Planning & Engineering — Consists of Feasibility Study,
PSR (Project Study Report) and Environmental
- Segment Group 2 — PS&E (Plan, Specifications and Estimates) — Consists
of Engineering Plans, Specifications and Estimating tasks from 35% Design to
Final Design.

Page 22



fay

San Mateo County Transportation Authority

CAPITAL PROJECTS — Quarterly Progress Report

- Segment Group 3 — R.0.W (Right-Of-Way) — Consists of ROW/Easements
and Utility Relocation.

- Segment Group 4 — Construction — Consists of Procurement and
Construction.

- Segment Group 5 — Administration — Consists of Program Support and
Project Management Services, Agency staff, Sponsor Staff & Administration, In-
House Legal Service, and Other Direct costs incurred by agency staff.

- Segment Group 6 — Contingency — Consists of Project Contingency.

Variance at Completion — Difference between the Current Approved Budget and the
EAC. Positive variance at completion reflects potential project underrun.

Page 23



fay

San Mateo County Transportation Authority

CAPITAL PROJECTS — Quarterly Progress Report

Abbreviations

CAP — Citizen Advisory Panel

CAC - Citizen Advisory Committee

CEQA - California Environmental Quality Act

EIR/EIS — Environmental Impact Report / Environmental Impact Study

ERM — Environmental Resource Management

EMU — Electric Multiple Unit trainset

MTC — Metropolitan Transportation Commission

NEPA — National Environmental Policy Act

PAC — Policy Advisory Committee

PA/ED — Project Approval/ Environmental Document — Project documents reflecting
approval of environmental impact assessments to the project.

PDT — Policy Development Team / Project Development Team

PS&E - Plan, Specifications and Estimates — Perform Engineering Plans,
Specifications, and Estimating tasks from 35% Design to Final Design.

PID - Project Initiation Document — A report providing conceptual project
information including project scope, environmental assessment, feasibility,
scope, costs and schedule.

ROW - Right-of-Way — Land, property, or interest acquired for or devoted to
transportation purpose.

RTIP — Regional Transportation Improvement Program

UPRR - Union Pacific Railroad

Page 24



Project Phases

Q)

Feasibility Study

(2)
Project Initiation

(3)
Environmental

)

PS&E

®)

Procurement

(6)

R.O.W

[ o |
(8)

Close Out

Note: Phase sequence is as shown; however some phases may overlap.

Page 25



San Mateo County Transportation Authority

CAPITAL PROJECTS — Quarterly Progress Report

Performance Status (Traffic Light) Criteria

SECTIONS

Moderate Risk

(YELLOW)
(a) Scope is consistent with (a) Scope is NOT consistent | (a) Significant scope changes /
Budget or Funding. with Budget or Funding. significant deviations from the
original plan.

1. SCOPE (b) Scope is consistent with (b) Scope appears to be in

other projects. conflict with another project.
(c) Scope change has been (c) Scope changes have
mitigated. been proposed.
(a) Estimate at Completion (a) Estimate at Completion (a) Estimate at Completion

2. BUDGET forecast is within plus /minus forecast exceeds Current forecast exceeds Current
10% of the Current Approved | Approved Budget between Approved Budget by more than
Budget. 10% to 20%. 20%.

(a) Project milestones / (a) Project milestones / (a) Project milestones / critical
critical path are within critical path show slippage. path show slippage more than
plus/minus two months of the | Project is more than two to two consecutive months.
current baseline schedule. six months behind the

current baseline schedule.

3. SCHEDULE (b) Physical progress during (b) No physical progress (b) Forecast project completion
the report period is consistent | during the report period, but | date is later than the current
with incurred expenditures. expenditures have been baseline scheduled completion

incurred. date by more than six months.
(c) Schedule has been (c) Detailed baseline (c) Schedule NOT defined for
defined. schedule NOT finalized. two consecutive months.
(@) Expenditure is consistent (a) Expenditure reaches (a) Expenditure reaches 100%

: pe . 90% of Available Funding, of Available Funding, where

with Available Funding. — —= = P—

where remaining funding is remaining funding is NOT yet

4. FUNDING NOT yet available. available.

(b) All funding has been
secured or available for
scheduled work.

(b) NOT all funding is
secured or available for
scheduled work.

(b) No funding is secured or
available for scheduled work.

Page 26





